

No. 06-856

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JAMES LARUE,
Petitioner,

v.

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.; DEWOLFF,
BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC., EMPLOYEES' SAVINGS PLAN,
Respondents.

—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—————
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

—————
THOMAS P. GIES *
CLIFTON ELGARTEN
ELLEN M. DWYER
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. BECAUSE THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE “LOSSES TO THE PLAN” WITHIN THE MEANING OF ERISA SECTION 409, THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE SECTION 502(a)(2) THEORY AND AFFIRM THE FOURTH CIRCUIT	9
A. Congress Provided for only Certain Remedies in ERISA Cases	9
B. This Case does not Involve “Losses to the Plan” within the Meaning of ERISA § 409	16
C. Larue’s Theory Cannot be Reconciled with this Court’s ERISA Jurisprudence.....	29
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION CONCERNING THE SCOPE OF APPROPRIATE EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER SECTION 502(a)(3) SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	32
A. The Fourth Circuit Concluded Correctly that Petitioner Sought Compensatory Damages	32
B. Petitioner’s Argument that Surcharge was Typically Available in Equity is Without Merit	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2316481 (S.D. Ill., Aug. 13, 2007).....	40
<i>Adamson v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Aetna Health v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Jefferson Smurfit Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Barker v. The Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2192298 (N.D. Tex. July 31, 2007)...	29
<i>Barrs v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 287 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 2002).....	25, 39
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	10
<i>Bowles v. Reade</i> , 198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Burke v. Pitney Bowes, Inc. Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , No. C04-4483, 2006 WL 13097 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2006).....	22
<i>Calhoon v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Callery v. U.S. Life</i> , 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004) <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 812 (2005)	17, 33, 39
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	13
<i>Chauffers, Teamsters and Helpers, Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 950 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Lamantia</i> , 34 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1994).....	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	10
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Dickerson v. Feldman</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-1616 (2d Cir. Apr. 4, 2006)	27
<i>Ellis v. Rycenga Homes, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1032367 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 2, 2007)	40
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 371 (D. Mass. 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 07-1140 (1st Cir. Jan. 22, 2007).....	27-28
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	26, 28
<i>Fox v. Herzog Heine Geduld Inc.</i> , No. 06-1333, 2007 WL 1113802 (3d Cir. April 16, 2007).....	17
<i>Gates v. Plainfield Trust Co.</i> , 194 A. 65 (N.J. 1937).....	36-38
<i>Gates v. Plainfield Trust Co.</i> , 191 A. 304, 316 (N.J. Ch. 1937), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 A. 65 (N.J. 1937)....	36-38
<i>Goeres v. Charles Schwab</i> , No. C 04-01917CRB, 2004 WL 2203474 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 220 Fed.Appx. 663 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16, 28, 32
<i>Graden v. Conexant Systems, Inc.</i> , -- F.3d --, No. 06-2337, 2007 WL 2177170 (3d Cir. July 31, 2007).....	18
<i>Great-West Insurance v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. ExxonMobil</i> , 470 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17, 32
<i>Harris Trust and Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Helfrich v. PNC Bank, Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Hutchison v. Fifth Third Bancorp.</i> , 469 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	30
<i>In re Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , No. 06-10105-JLT, 2007 WL 2412164 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2007)...	32
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	35
<i>In re Patterson Co., Inc. Securities Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Minn. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>In re Wallace & Gale Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>IT Corp. v. General American Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Jenkins v. Yager</i> , 444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15, 20
<i>Kerr v. Charles F. Vatterott & Co.</i> , 184 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Knieriem v. Group Health Plan</i> , 434 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Korotynska v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Kuntz v. Reese</i> , 785 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1986) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	22
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447, 1452-53 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kyle Rys., Inc. v. Pacific Admin. Serv.</i> , 990 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>LaRocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	10
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	11
<i>Magin v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 420 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarthy v. Bruner</i> , 323 U.S. 673 (1944)	22
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas</i> , 368 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milofsky v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Moore v. Amer. Fed. of Television & Radio Artists</i> , 216 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951)	37-38
<i>Mullins v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	17
<i>Northcutt v. General Motors Hourly-Rate Employees Pension Plan</i> , 467 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	9
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pfahler v. National Latex Co.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 839 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	18, 33
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn and Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939)	36
<i>Ramsey v. Formica Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Rego v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2003).....	5, 12, 33
<i>Rush Prudential, HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	30-31
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1869 (2006).....	5, 19
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1149192 (S.D. Ill., Apr. 18, 2007)	40
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Swinney v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Todisco v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 06-1957, 2007 WL 2231733 (1st Cir. Aug. 6, 2007).....	32
<i>Tullis v. UMB Bank, N.A.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 725 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	18
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	30
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vartanian v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 697 (1st Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Vaughn v. Bay Envtl. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , No. C03-5725, 2005 WL 2373718 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-17100 (9th Cir. Nov. 1, 2005).....	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	29
<i>Wharton v. Duke Realty, LLP</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	32
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, Tit. 1, 88 Stat. 829 (29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>)	
29 U.S.C. § 1024(a)(5)(C).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1).....	27-29
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2)(E).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 1303(e)(1).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 1451(a)(1).....	35
Labor Management Disclosure and Reporting Act of 1959 (LMRDA), Pub. L. No. 860257 (29 U.S.C. § 400 <i>et seq.</i>)	
29 U.S.C. § 400.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 501(b).....	13
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 86-257 (29 U.S.C. § 185).....	10
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280 (29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(a)).....	14-15
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Jo Ann Abramson and David M. Gische, “The New Wave of Corporate Fiduciary Claims,” <i>American Bar Ass’n 33 Spring Brief</i> 45 (2004)...	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief for Appellant in <i>LaRue v. Dewolff, Boberg & Assoc.</i> , 450 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2006) (No. 05-1756) 2004 WL 3545170	26
Brief of Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellant, <i>Callery v. United States Life Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004) (No. 05-1415), 2003 WL 24309395	17
Brief of Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellant, <i>Green v. ExxonMobile Corp.</i> , 470 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2006) (No. 06-1452) 2006 WL 3226460.....	17
Brief of Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellant in <i>Ostler v. OCE U.S.A., Inc.</i> , (No. 01-3801) (7th Cir. Jan. 14, 2000) at http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/ostlervOCE(A)-2-8-2002.pdf	17
Mark Casciari and Ian Morrison, <i>Should the Securities Exchange Act be the Sole Federal Remedy for an ERISA Fiduciary Misrepresentation of the Value of Public Employer Stock?</i> 39 J.Marshall L.Rev. 637 (2006)	25
Congressional Research Service, “Pension Sponsorship and Participation: Summary of Recent Trends,” (Sept. 6, 2007) available at www.opencrs.com/rpts/RL30122-20060831.pdf	15
Jay Conison, <i>Suits for Benefits under ERISA</i> , 54 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (1992) Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor: <i>Fact Sheet: Retirement Security Initiatives</i> (Apr. 2007) at http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/fsecp.html ...	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
“Enron Debacle Causes Companies to Increase 401(k) Insurance.” <i>Insure.com</i> (June 23, 2005) available at http://www.insure.com/business/enron202.html	25
Gov’t Accountability Office, “Employer-Sponsored Health and Retirement Benefits: Efforts to Control Employer Costs and the Implications for Workers,” GAO 007-355 (2007) available at www.gao.gov/newitems/d07355.pdf	15
H. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5083 and 3 Legislative History of ERISA</i> (1976).....	24
Dana M. Muir, <i>ERISA Remedies: Chimera or Congressional Compromise</i> , 81 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	18, 25, 32
“Pros and Cons of Self-Directed 401Ks,” by the Financial Planning Association (Oct. 15, 2001) available at http://accounting.smartpros.com/x31218.xml	22-23
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	36-38
3 Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987).....	36
